

# No. 12-5008

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL. DR. JESSE POLANSKY,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

PFIZER, INC.,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of New York

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT JESSE POLANSKY  
(PAGE PROOF VERSION)**

---

BRUCE J. TERRIS  
TODD A. GLUCKMAN  
Terris, Pravlik & Millian, LLP  
1121 12th Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
202-682-2100

JAMES M. SHAUGHNESSY  
ALASTAIR FINDEIS  
Milberg LLP  
1 Pennsylvania Plaza  
New York, NY 10119  
212-946-9476

LEE F. BANTLE  
Bantle & Levy LLP  
817 Broadway, 6th Floor  
New York, NY 10003  
212-228-9666

April 9, 2013

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
I. LIMITATIONS ON THE MARKETING OF, AND PAYMENT FOR, PRESCRIPTION DRUGS .....	5
A. THE FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION'S LABELING AND REGULATION OF PRESCRIPTION DRUGS .....	5
B. MEDICARE AND MEDICAID CANNOT PAY FOR OFF-LABEL PRESCRIPTIONS .....	7
II. SPECIFIC LIMITATIONS ON THE MARKETING OF AND PAYMENT FOR LIPITOR .....	8
A. NATIONAL CHOLESTEROL EDUCATION PROGRAM GUIDELINES FOR THE USE OF STATINS .....	8
B. LIPITOR'S LABELS PRIOR TO 2009 INCORPORATE THE GUIDELINES .....	12
C. LIPITOR'S LABELS FOR 2009 AND LATER ALSO INCORPORATE THE GUIDELINES .....	14

D.	THE FDA INTERPRETS THE GUIDELINES TO BE PART OF THE LABELS FOR STATINS .....	15
III.	PFIZER MARKETED LIPITOR OFF-LABEL IN VIOLATION OF THE GUIDELINES .....	18
A.	PFIZER'S HISTORY OF OFF-LABEL MARKETING .....	18
B.	PFIZER MARKETED LIPITOR OFF-LABEL TO DOCTORS AND PATIENTS THROUGH A FALSE AND MISLEADING MARKETING CAMPAIGN .....	20
C.	THE GOVERNMENT PAID FOR OFF-LABEL LIPITOR AS A RESULT OF PFIZER'S OFF-LABEL MARKETING .....	26
IV.	RELATOR'S EMPLOYMENT CLAIMS .....	27
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	27
	ARGUMENT .....	30
	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	30
I.	THE DISTRICT COURT WRONGLY DISMISSED THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT CLAIMS .....	30
A.	THE COMPLAINT'S ALLEGATIONS SHOW THAT, THROUGH ITS FALSE AND MISLEADING MARKETING CAMPAIGN, PFIZER KNOWINGLY CAUSED LIPITOR TO BE PRESCRIBED, DISPENSED, AND PAID FOR IN VIOLATION OF THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT .....	30
1.	31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1) .....	31
2.	31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1)(B) .....	32

B.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE GUIDELINES DO NOT SET FORTH THE CONDITIONS FOR WHICH LIPITOR CAN BE MARKETED AND THEREFORE THAT PFIZER DID NOT CAUSE THE SUBMISSION OF FALSE CLAIMS .....	33
1.	Claims for Reimbursement for Drugs that are Prescribed Off-Label are False Claims .....	33
2.	The Guidelines Were Incorporated into the Pre-2009 Lipitor Labels and Therefore Marketing Lipitor in Violation of the Guidelines is Off-Label .....	34
3.	The Guidelines Have Been Incorporated into the June 2009 and Subsequent Lipitor Labels and Therefore Marketing Lipitor in Violation of the Guidelines Is Off-Label .....	45
C.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY FAILED TO ASSUME THE TRUTH OF THE FACTS ALLEGED IN THE COMPLAINT AND INSTEAD PREMISED DISMISSAL ON ITS OWN FACTUAL FINDINGS WITHOUT DISCOVERY OR EXPERT TESTIMONY .....	51
D.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT RELATOR'S CLAIMS DRASTICALLY EXTENDED THE REACH OF THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT .....	58
E.	THE DISTRICT COURT'S ERROR WITH REGARD TO THE FEDERAL FALSE CLAIMS ACT ALSO APPLIES TO THE STATE LAW CLAIMS .....	59
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT WRONGLY DISMISSED RELATOR'S EMPLOYMENT CLAIMS DESPITE THE FACT THAT PFIZER DID	

NOT MOVE TO DISMISS THEM AND THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT CONSIDER THEM .....	60
CONCLUSION .....	62
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	62
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) .....	63
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	64
ADDENDUM .....	65

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Acosta v. Artuz*,  
 221 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 61

*Anderson News, L.L.C. v. American Media, Inc.*,  
 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 51

*Association of American Physicians and Surgeons, Inc. v. United States FDA*,  
 226 F. Supp. 2d 204 (D.D.C. 2002) ..... 6

*Biediger v. Quinnipiac University*,  
 691 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 40

*DeGidio v. Centocor Ortho Biotech, Inc.*,  
 2010 WL 4628903 (N.D. Ohio 2010) ..... 53

*In re Fosamax Products Liab. Litig.*,  
 2013 WL 76140 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) ..... 53

*Global Network Communications, Inc. v. City of New York*,  
 458 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 57

*Lopes v. Department of Social Services*,  
 696 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 40

*Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.*,  
 514 U.S. 52 (1995) ..... 50

*Mikes v. Straus*,  
 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 32, 33

*New Jersey Carpenters Health Fund v. Royal Bank of Scotland Group, PLC*,  
 709 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 30

*Square D Co. v. Niagara Frontier Tariff Bureau, Inc.*,  
760 F.2d 1347 (2d Cir. 1985) ..... 61

*United States ex rel. Carpenter v. Abbott Laboratories, Inc.*,  
723 F. Supp. 2d 395 (D. Mass. 2010) ..... 7, 33, 38, 44

*United States ex rel. Dickson v. Bristol Myers Squibb Co.*,  
2013 WL 360299 (S.D. Ill. 2013) ..... 58

*United States ex rel. Franklin v. Parke-Davis*,  
147 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D. Mass. 2001) ..... 7

*United States ex rel. Franklin v. Parke-Davis*,  
2003 WL 22048255 (D. Mass. 2003) ..... 45

*United States ex rel. Kennedy v. Aventis Pharmaceuticals, Inc.*,  
512 F. Supp. 2d 1158 (N.D. Ill. 2007) ..... 44

*United States ex rel. Kennedy v. Aventis Pharmaceuticals, Inc.*,  
610 F. Supp. 2d 938 (N.D. Ill. 2009) ..... 44

*United States ex rel. Kirk v. Schindler Elevator Corp.*,  
601 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 31

*United States ex rel. Pervez v. Beth Israel Medical Center*,  
736 F. Supp. 2d 804 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 32, 33

*United States ex rel. Polansky v. Pfizer, Inc.*,  
2012 WL 5595933 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 4

*United States ex rel. Strom v. Scios, Inc.*,  
676 F. Supp. 2d 884 (N.D. Cal. 2009) ..... 44

*United States v. Caronia*,  
703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 5, 6, 33

*United States v. Neifert-White*,

390 U.S. 228 (1968) ..... 30

*Wyeth v. Levine*,  
555 U.S. 555 (2009) ..... 50, 56

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. 1451, *et seq* ..... 5

21 U.S.C. 301-399 ..... 5

21 U.S.C. 331 ..... 6

21 U.S.C. 352 ..... 5, 6

21 U.S.C. 355(a),(b),(d) ..... 5

28 U.S.C. 1291 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. 1331 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. 1332 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. 1367 ..... 2

31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1) (pre-FERA) ..... 31, 33

31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1) (post-FERA) ..... 31, 32

31 U.S.C. 3730(b) ..... 30

31 U.S.C. 3732 ..... 2

42 U.S.C. 1395w-102(e) ..... 7

42 U.S.C. 1396b(i)(10) ..... 7

42 U.S.C. 1396r-8 ..... 7



42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(3) ..... 2

Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-21, Sec. 4(f),  
123 Stat. 1617 (May 20, 2009) ..... 31

**REGULATIONS**

21 C.F.R. 201.56 ..... 14, 45

21 C.F.R. 201.57 ..... 14, 35, 36, 45, 47

21 C.F.R. 201.80 ..... 35, 36

Final Rule, Requirements on Content & Format of Labeling for Human  
Prescription Drug and Biological Products,  
71 Fed. Reg. 3922 (Jan. 24, 2006) ..... 14, 45

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 1, 3, 4, 29, 30, 37, 52, 57

**GUIDANCES**

FDA Guidance for Industry, Hypertension Indication:  
Drug Labeling for Cardiovascular Outcome Claims (March 2011) ..... 39

FDA Guidance for Industry, Labeling for Human Prescription  
Drug and Biological Products ó Implementing the PLR  
Content and Format Requirements (February 2013) ..... 45, 47
